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§ 1.509(e)–1 Definition of gross invest-
ment income. 

For the distinction between gross re-
ceipts and gross investment income, 
see § 1.509(a)–3(m). 

(Sec. 7805, Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 68A 
Stat. 917; 26 U.S.C. 7805) 

[T.D. 7212, 37 FR 21925, Oct. 17, 1972] 

TAXATION OF BUSINESS INCOME OF 
CERTAIN EXEMPT ORGANIZATIONS 

§ 1.511–1 Imposition and rates of tax. 
Section 511(a) imposes a tax upon the 

unrelated business taxable income of 
certain organizations otherwise exempt 
from Federal income tax. Under sec-
tion 511(a)(1), organizations described 
in section 511(a)(2)(A) and in paragraph 
(a) of § 1.511–2 and organizations de-
scribed in section 511(a)(2)(B) are sub-
ject to normal tax and surtax at the 
corporate rates provided by section 11. 
Under section 511(b)(1), trusts described 
in section 511(b)(2) are subject to tax at 
the individual rates prescribed in sec-
tion 1(d) of the Code as amended by the 
Tax Reform Act of 1969 (section 1 for 
taxable years ending before Jan. 1, 
1971). The deduction for personal ex-
emption provided in section 642(b) in 
the case of a trust taxable under sub-
chapter J, chapter 1 of the Code, is not 
allowed in computing unrelated busi-
ness taxable income. 

[T.D. 7117, 36 FR 9421, May 25, 1971] 

§ 1.511–2 Organizations subject to tax. 
(a) Organizations other than trusts and 

title holding companies. (1)(i) The taxes 
imposed by section 511(a)(1) apply in 
the case of any organization (other 
than a trust described in section 
511(b)(2) or an organization described in 
section 501(c)(1)) which is exempt from 
taxation under section 501(a) (except as 
provided in sections 507 through 515). 
For special rules concerning corpora-
tions described in section 501(c)(2), see 
paragraph (c) of this section. 

(ii) In the case of an organization de-
scribed in section 501(c)(4), (7), (8), (9), 
(10), (11), (12), (13), (14)(A), (15), (16), or 
(18), the taxes imposed by section 
511(a)(1) apply only for taxable years 
beginning after December 31, 1969. In 
the case of an organization described in 
section 501(c)(14) (B) or (C), the taxes 

imposed by section 511(a)(1) apply only 
for taxable years beginning after Feb-
ruary 2, 1966. 

(2) The taxes imposed by section 
511(a) apply in the case of any college 
or university which is an agency or in-
strumentality of any government or 
any political subdivision thereof, or 
which is owned or operated by a gov-
ernment or any political subdivision 
thereof or by any agency or instrumen-
tality of any one or more governments 
or political subdivisions. Such taxes 
also apply in the case of any corpora-
tion wholly owned by one or more such 
colleges or universities. As here used, 
the word government includes any for-
eign government (to the extent not 
contrary to any treaty obligation of 
the United States) and all domestic 
governments (the United States and 
any of its Territories or possessions, 
any State, and the District of Colum-
bia). Elementary and secondary schools 
operated by such governments are not 
subject to the tax on unrelated busi-
ness income. 

(3)(i) For taxable years beginning be-
fore January 1, 1970, churches and asso-
ciations or conventions of churches are 
exempt from the taxes imposed by sec-
tion 511. The exemption is applicable 
only to an organization which itself is 
a church or an association or conven-
tion of churches. Subject to the provi-
sions of subdivision (ii) of this subpara-
graph, religious organizations, includ-
ing religious orders, if not themselves 
churches or associations or conven-
tions of churches, and all other organi-
zations which are organized or oper-
ated under church auspices, are subject 
to the tax imposed by section 511, 
whether or not they engage in reli-
gious, educational, or charitable ac-
tivities approved by a church. 

(ii) The term church includes a reli-
gious order or a religious organization 
if such order or organization (a) is an 
integral part of a church, and (b) is en-
gaged in carrying out the functions of 
a church, whether as a civil law cor-
poration or otherwise. In determining 
whether a religious order or organiza-
tion is an integral part of a church, 
consideration will be given to the de-
gree to which it is connected with, and 
controlled by, such church. A religious 
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order or organization shall be consid-
ered to be engaged in carrying out the 
functions of a church if its duties in-
clude the ministration of sacerdotal 
functions and the conduct of religious 
worship. If a religious order or organi-
zation is not an integral part of a 
church, or if such an order or organiza-
tion is not authorized to carry out the 
functions of a church (ministration of 
sacerdotal functions and conduct of re-
ligious worship) then it is subject to 
the tax imposed by section 511 whether 
or not it engages in religious, edu-
cational, or charitable activities ap-
proved by a church. What constitutes 
the conduct of religious worship or the 
ministration of sacerdotal functions 
depends on the tenets and practices of 
a particular religious body consti-
tuting a church. If a religious order or 
organization can fully meet the re-
quirements stated in this subdivision, 
exemption from the tax imposed by 
section 511 will apply to all its activi-
ties, including those which it conducts 
through a separate corporation (other 
than a corporation described in section 
501(c)(2)) or other separate entity 
which it wholly owns and which is not 
operated for the primary purpose of 
carrying on a trade or business for 
profit. Such exemption from tax will 
also apply to activities conducted 
through a separate corporation (other 
than a corporation described in section 
501(c)(2)) or other separate entity 
which is wholly owned by more than 
one religious order or organization, if 
all such orders or organizations fully 
meet the requirements stated in this 
subdivision and if such corporation or 
other entity is not operated for the pri-
mary purpose of carrying on a trade or 
business for profit. 

(iii) For taxable years beginning 
after December 31, 1969, churches and 
conventions or associations of churches 
are subject to the taxes imposed by 
section 511, unless otherwise entitled 
to the benefit of the transitional rules 
of section 512(b)(14) and § 1.512(b)–1(i). 

(b) Trusts—(1) In general. The taxes 
imposed by section 511(b) apply in the 
case of any trust which is exempt from 
taxation under section 501(a) (except as 
provided in sections 507 through 515), 
and which, if it were not for such ex-
emption, would be subject to the provi-

sions of subchapter J, chapter 1, of the 
Code. An organization which is consid-
ered as trustee of a stock bonus, pen-
sion, or profit-sharing plan described in 
section 401(a), a supplemental unem-
ployment benefit trust described in 
section 501(c)(17), or a pension plan de-
scribed in section 501(c)(18) (regardless 
of the form of such organization) is 
subject to the taxes imposed by section 
511(b)(1) on its unrelated business in-
come. However, if such an organization 
conducts a business which is a separate 
taxable entity on the basis of all the 
facts and circumstances, for example, 
an association taxable as a corpora-
tion, the business will be taxable as a 
feeder organization described in sec-
tion 502. 

(2) Effective dates. In the case of a 
trust described in section 501(c)(3), the 
taxes imposed by section 511(b) apply 
for taxable years beginning after De-
cember 31, 1953. In the case of a trust 
described in section 401(a), the taxes 
imposed by section 511(b) apply for tax-
able years beginning after June 30, 
1954. In the case of a trust described in 
section 501(c)(17), the taxes imposed by 
section 511(b) apply for taxable years 
beginning after December 31, 1959. In 
the case of any other trust described in 
subparagraph (1) of this paragraph, the 
taxes imposed by section 511(b) apply 
for taxable years beginning after De-
cember 31, 1969. 

(c) Title Holding Companies—(1) In 
general. If a corporation described in 
section 501(c)(2) pays any amount of its 
net income for a taxable year to an or-
ganization exempt from taxation under 
section 501(a) (or would pay such an 
amount but for the fact that the ex-
penses of collecting its income exceed 
its income), and if such corporation 
and such organization file a consoli-
dated income tax return for such tax-
able year, then such corporation shall 
be treated, for purposes of the tax im-
posed by section 511(a), as being orga-
nized and operated for the same pur-
poses as such organization, as well as 
for its title-holding purpose. Therefore, 
if an item of income of the section 
501(c)(2) corporation is derived from a 
source which is related to the exempt 
function of the exempt organization to 
which such income is payable and with 
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which such corporation files a consoli-
dated return, such item is, together 
with all deductions directly connected 
therewith, excluded from the deter-
mination of unrelated business taxable 
income under section 512 and shall not 
be subject to the tax imposed by sec-
tion 511(a). If, however, such item of in-
come is derived from a source which is 
not so related, then such item, less all 
deductions directly connected there-
with, is, subject to the modifications 
provided in section 512(b), unrelated 
business taxable income subject to the 
tax imposed by section 511(a). 

(2) The provisions of subparagraph (1) 
of this paragraph may be illustrated by 
the following example: 

Example. The income of X, a section 
501(c)(2) corporation, is required to be dis-
tributed to exempt organization A. During 
the taxable year X realizes net income of 
$900,000 from source M and $100,000 from 
source N. Source M is related to A’s exempt 
function, while source N is not so related. X 
and A file a consolidated return for such tax-
able year. X has net unrelated business in-
come of $100,000, subject to the modifications 
in section 512(b). 

(3) Cross reference. For rules relating 
generally to the filing of consolidated 
returns by certain organizations ex-
empt from taxation under section 
501(a), see section 1504(e) of the Code 
and § 1.1502–100. 

(4) Effective dates. Subparagraphs (1) 
through (3) of this paragraph apply 
with respect to taxable years beginning 
after December 31, 1969. For taxable 
years beginning before January 1, 1970, 
a corporation described in section 
501(c)(2) and otherwise exempt from 
taxation under section 501(a) is taxable 
upon its unrelated business taxable in-
come only if such income is payable ei-
ther: 

(i) To a church or convention or asso-
ciation of churches, or 

(ii) To any organization subject, for 
taxable years beginning before January 
1, 1970, to the tax imposed by section 
511(a)(1). 

(d) The fact that any class of organi-
zations exempt from taxation under 
section 501(a) is subject to the unre-
lated business income tax under sec-
tion 511 and this section does not in 
any way enlarge the permissible scope 
of business activities of such class for 

purposes of the continued qualification 
of such class under section 501(a). 

[T.D. 6500, 25 FR 11737, Nov. 26, 1960, as 
amended by T.D. 7183, 37 FR 7884, Apr. 21, 
1972; T.D. 7632, 44 FR 42681, July 20, 1979] 

§ 1.511–3 Provisions generally applica-
ble to the tax on unrelated business 
income. 

(a) Assessment and collections. Since 
the taxes imposed by section 511 are 
taxes imposed by subtitle A of the 
Code, all provisions of law and of the 
regulations applicable to the taxes im-
posed by subtitle A are applicable to 
the assessment and collection of the 
taxes imposed by section 511. Organiza-
tions subject to the tax imposed by sec-
tion 511(a)(1) are subject to the same 
provisions, including penalties, as are 
provided in the case of the income tax 
of other corporations. In the case of a 
trust subject to the tax imposed by sec-
tion 511(b)(1), the fiduciaries for such 
trust are subject to the same provi-
sions, including penalties, as are appli-
cable to fiduciaries in the case of the 
income tax of other trusts. See section 
6151, et seq., and the regulations pre-
scribed thereunder, for provisions re-
lating to payment of tax. 

(b) Returns. For requirements of fil-
ing annual returns with respect to un-
related business taxable income by or-
ganizations subject to the tax on such 
income, see section 6012, paragraph (e) 
of § 1.6012–2, and paragraph (a)(5) of 
§ 1.6012–3. 

(c) Taxable years, method of account-
ing, etc. The taxable year (fiscal year or 
calendar year, as the case may be) of 
an organization shall be determined 
without regard to the fact that such or-
ganization may have been exempt from 
tax during any prior period. See sec-
tions 441 and 446, and the regulations 
thereunder in this part, and section 
7701 and the regulations in part 301 of 
this chapter (Regulations on Procedure 
and Administration). Similarly, in 
computing unrelated business taxable 
income, the determination of the tax-
able year for which an item of income 
or expense is taken into account shall 
be made under the provisions of sec-
tions 441, 446, 451, and 461, and the regu-
lations thereunder, whether or not the 
item arose during a taxable year begin-
ning before, on, or after the effective 
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